

APPLICATION FOR APPEAL

Saint Paul Edy Eduncil – Legislative Hearings OCT 0 \(\frac{1}{2019} \) OCT 0 \(\frac{1}{2019} \) Saint Paul, Minnesota 55102 Telephone: (651) 266-8585

We need the following to process your ap	peal:			
\$25 filing fee (non-refundable) (payable to (if cash: receipt number	being appealed e OR Fax	(provided by Tuesday,	y Legislative He 10 DD	
Address Being Appeal	ed:			
Number & Street:1066 Thomas	Ave W City: S1	t Paul	State: MN Z	55104
Appellant/Applicant: Shawn and Karen Weller Email wellerkaren17@gmail.com				
Phone Numbers: Business	Residence		_{Cell} 612-57	78-1053
Signature: Signature:	LL	Date:	10/4/10	
Name of Owner (if other than Appellant):				
Mailing Address if Not Appellant's:	4 Wilderness Trail	SE, Prior L	ake MN 553	72
Phone Numbers: Business	Residence		Cell	
What Is Being Appeale Vacate Order/Condemnation/ Revocation of Fire C of O Summary/Vehicle Abatement Fire C of O Deficiency List/Correction Code Enforcement Correction Notice Vacant Building Registration Other (Fence Variance, Code Compliance, etc.)	Comments:	not overcrov	vded. It can ea	



CITY OF SAINT PAUL

375 Jackson Street, Suite 220 Saint Paul, Minnesota 55101-1806

 Telephone:
 651-266-8989

 Facsimile:
 651-266-8951

 Web:
 www.stpaul.gov/dsi

September 27, 2019

KAREN WELLER 16944 WILDERNESS TRAIL SE PRIOR LAKE MN 55372 USA

FIRE INSPECTION CORRECTION NOTICE

RE:

1066 THOMAS AVE

Ref. #116815

Residential Class: B

Dear Property Representative:

Your building was inspected on September 25, 2019 for the renewal of your Fire Certificate of Occupancy. Approval for occupancy will be granted upon compliance with the following deficiency list. The items on the list must be corrected prior to the re-inspection date.

A re-inspection will be made on October 28, 2019 at 9:30 AM.

Failure to comply may result in a criminal citation or the revocation of the Fire Certificate of Occupancy. The Saint Paul Legislative Code requires that no building shall be occupied without a Fire Certificate of Occupancy. The code also provides for the assessment of additional reinspection fees.

YOU WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR NOTIFYING TENANTS IF ANY OF THE FOLLOWING LIST OF DEFICIENCIES ARE THEIR RESPONSIBILITY.

DEFICIENCY LIST

1. Basement - MMC 504.6 - Provide, repair or replace the dryer exhaust duct. Exhaust ducts for domestic clothes dryers shall be constructed of metal and shall have a smooth interior finish. The exhaust duct shall be a minimum nominal size of four inches (102 mm) in diameter and installed in accordance with the mechanical code. This work may require a permit(s). Call DSI at (651) 266-8989.-Replace flex line with approved solid duct line.

- 2. Main Floor North Bedroom MSFC 1030.1 Provide and maintain an approved escape window from each sleeping room or area, or discontinue use of area as a sleeping room. This work may require permit(s). Call DSI at (651) 266-8989.-Egress window does not stay open on it's own.
- 3. SPLC 40.04 (5) The owner of a building used for residential occupancy who is applying for their FIRST Fire Certificate of Occupancy, must complete the Department of Safety and Inspection Landlord 101 course, or other landlord training program approved by the Department of Safety and Inspections. The training must have occurred within the last two years and the owner must submit a certificate of attendance or provide verification of enrollment in the next scheduled class to the Fire Inspection Division-DSI. This requirement shall not apply to an owner who has held a Fire Certificate of Occupancy on another residential property in Saint Paul prior to April 30, 2009. For more information on Landlord 101, or to receive registration materials, please visit our webpage at: www.stpaul.gov/cofo Or, contact Fire Safety Inspector Der Vue by email: der.vue@ci.stpaul.mn.us or phone: (651)266-8988. Complete by September 25, 2020.
- 4. SPLC 34.13 (2), (3), SPLC 34.17 (2) The unit is overcrowded. Reduce and maintain the number of occupants in the unit to 4.

Saint Paul Legislative Code authorizes this inspection and collection of inspection fees. For forms, fee schedule, inspection handouts, or information on some of the violations contained in this report, please visit our web page at: http://www.stpaul.gov/cofo

You have the right to appeal these orders to the Legislative Hearing Officer. Applications for appeals may be obtained at the Office of the City Clerk, 310 City Hall, City/County Courthouse, 15 W Kellogg Blvd, Saint Paul MN 55102 Phone: (651-266-8585) and must be filed within 10 days of the date of this order.

If you have any questions, email me at: david.smith@ci.stpaul.mn.us or call me at 651-266-8995 between 7:30 a.m. - 9:00 a.m. Please help to make Saint Paul a safer place in which to live and work.

Sincerely,

David Smith
DSI Fire Safety Inspector

Reference Number 116815